

# **Councillor Remuneration Policy**

| Policy Number: Stat 1                       | Effective Date: 01/07/2020 |
|---|----------------------------|
| Version Number: Eleven                      | Review Date: 01/06/2024    |
| Policy Compiled by: Chief Executive Officer |                            |
| Policy Approved by: Chief Executive Officer |                            |

#### **PURPOSE**

This policy ensures that the annual remuneration for the Mayor, Deputy Mayor and Councillors of the Blackall-Tambo Regional Council are paid in accordance with sections 247(2) & 247(4) of the *Local Government Regulation 2012*.

### **PAYMENT**

Pursuant to section 247 of the *Local Government Regulations 2012*, the remuneration rates for Councillors of Blackall-Tambo Regional Council will be set as per the annual remuneration schedule provided by the Local Government Remuneration Commission report for Category 1 Councils and will be applicable from 1 July 2020.

### **SUPERANNUATION**

That pursuant to section 226 of the *Local Government Act* 2009 no voluntary superannuation payments will be made to Councillors.

### **POLICY REVIEW**

This policy will be reviewed when any of the following occur:

- 1. As required by legislation.
- 2. Other circumstances as determined by the Chief Executive Officer.

Notwithstanding the above, this policy is to be reviewed at intervals of no more than four (4) years.

# **VERSION CONTROL**

| Version One   | 09.04.2008 |
|---------------|------------|
| Version Two   | 09.12.2009 |
| Version Three | 27.01.2010 |
| Version Four  | 09.02.2011 |
| Version Five  | 11.01.2012 |
| Version Six   | 15.05.2012 |
| Version Seven | 22.01.2013 |
| Version Eight | 11.03.2014 |
| Version Nine  | 16.02.2015 |

| Policy Number: Stat 1 | Version number:<br>Eleven | Adopted by Blackall-Tambo Regional Council | Page 1 of 2 |
|-----------------------|---------------------------|--|-------------|
|-----------------------|---------------------------|--|-------------|



# **Councillor Remuneration Policy**

| Version Ten    | 15.06.2016 |
|----------------|------------|
| Version Eleven | 17.06.2020 |

# **RESPONSIBILITY**

This Policy is to be:

a) Implemented by the Chief Executive Officer

# **DATE NEXT REVIEW DUE**

June 2024

# **CHANGES SINCE LAST REVISION**

# **RECORDS**

When completed and approved the original, signed hard copy of the policy is filed in the Master File.

Electronic copies are saved in the appropriately labelled folder in Magiq.